
Shetland-Aroma-Caboose-Cedar Street: KARA CHASE

Leave high school, turn left on 86, go to Shetland Rd. Turn right on Shetland, proceed to
Mulberry and turn right, continue west on Mulberry to Aroma (H highway). Continue west on
Springs to 86 highway. Right on Monark Springs to Hwy. 86. Turn left on 86, continue to
Yesway! gas station. Turn around and back to left on 86. Continue to B Highway. Turn left on
B highway and head into Granby. Proceed to Neosho St. Turn right on Cedar St. Turn left on
S Main St. Turn right on High St. Turn into school like usual.

● HS BUS BARN 7:20 3:25
● STOP #1: Shetland Rd. / Mulberry 7:25 3:20
● STOP #2: Aroma  (Mulberry, Springs Rd. & Hwy H) 7:30 3:15
● STOP #3: Caboose @ Monark Springs 7:35 3:10
● STOP #4: Cedar (Cedar & Neosho Streets area) 7:45 3:00
● GRANBY SCHOOL 7:50 2:55

_____________________________________________________________________

Granby- RIDGEWAY CIRCLE/PATRIOT PLAYHOUSE - DARREN COOK
Head west on Highway 60 to Ridgeway Circle. STOP #1: Pick Up students at the junction of
Ridgeway Circle & Olathe Lane. Turn around and travel east on HWY 60. Turn right onto
Granby Miners Rd (Hwy B)  and make STOP #2 at the “Patriot Playhouse” parking lot.
Continue south on B HWY but turn left onto South Random Rd. and continue east on S.
Random to Neosho St. and make an immediate left onto S. Hillcrest. Go North on S.
Hillcrest…STOP #3: make a single stop at the trailer houses if needed. Go on out to Hwy 60
head east to N. Main.  Go north on Main to Courtney St. and take a right. Then onto N. Cole
Street and STOP #4 Stop at the intersection of N. Cole and Courtney. Continue South to E.
Newton St. and make STOP #5 at the intersection of N. Cole and E. Newton. Head to Granby
School. Run this in the reverse direction in the afternoon.

● Granby Bus Barn 7:20 3:30
● STOP #1 - Ridgeway Circle/Olathe Lane 7:30 3:20

(Includes Cherokee & Cimmaron Rds.
Students catch the bus and are dropped
off at the junction of Ridgeway & Olathe)

● STOP #2 - Patriot Playhouse Parking Lot 7:38 3:12
● STOP #3 - Hillcrest 7:43 3:07
● STOP #4 - Courtney/N. Cole 7:48 3:02
● STOP #5 - COLE/East Newton 7:50 3:00
● GRANBY  SCHOOL 7:55 2:55

________________________________________________



Granby-CEDARWOOD/RODEO Route:
Leave Granby bus barn and head to Main. Turn SOUTH on Main to (STOP #1) PLAYFUL
PreSCHOOL at the intersection of S. Main & E. Cedar St. Then, continue SOUTH past the
cemetery to (STOP #2) the Rodeo Arena on the east side of Main & Cemetery Road.  Now,
go west past the cemetery and Turn NORTH on Fir and (STOP #3) left on Maple and left
again on Spruce. This is known by locals as Cedarwood Subdivision. Next, take a right
(WEST) on Cemetery and then NORTH on HWY B. STOP #4 is just past Burnett Dr. at the
Granby Christian Church parking lot. Continue north on Hwy B and turn right (EAST)  onto W.
Neosho and make an immediate STOP #5 at the Gospel Tabernacle. Now, head to Granby
School.

● Granby Bus Barn 7:20 3:25
● STOP #1 Playful PreShool (Corner of S. Main & Cedar) 7:25 3:20
● STOP #2 Granby Saddle Club Arena 7:30 3:15
● STOP #3 Cedarwood Subdivision 7:35 3:10
● STOP #4 Granby Christian Church 7:42 3:03
● STOP #5 Gospel Tabernacle 7:45 3:00
● Granby School 7:50 2:55

GRANBY-RITCHEY/HWY 60/REINDEER/LITTLE MILL ROUTE: DAVID NIMMO

Leave the HS bus barn and head to HWY 60. Take 60 east to HWY W. Take W north and
head into Ritchey. Pick up students at the Ritchey Store (STOP #1) and come back toward
HWY 60. STOP #2 is the SHOW ME FAMILY FEED STORE at the bottom of the hill just north
of Hwy 60.  Now, head back west toward Granby. After passing 2 main roads, turn NORTH
onto  Reindeer Lane and make STOP #3 at HANDY KIDD LANE TRAILER PARK. Continue
north and then left on Reindeer to LITTLE MILL Road. Now…make STOP #4 at the corner of
Little Mill & Park St. Take Park St. WEST to N. GAMBLE to WATERLOO to N. CAMERER and
back to PARK…making stops as needed along the way. Take an immediate left on CHURCH
ST…and then a left on GROVE ST.  before heading back to Granby School.

● HS BUS BARN 7:10 3:35
● STOP #1 Ritchey Store 7:20 3:25
● STOP #2 FEED STORE (HWY W) 7:30 3:15
● STOP #3 HANDY KIDD LANE 7:40 3:05
● STOP #4 LITTLE MILL & PARK 7:45 3:00
● GRANBY SCHOOL 7:50 2:55



GRANBY-HWY E/HWY J/WEST UNION/OLD RITCHEY ROUTE: SCOTT JOHN

Leave the bus barn and go to HWY E (North Main St.). Take HWY E to OLD HWY E and turn
left and STOP #1 at Substation. Follow OLD HWY E to GUM ROAD. This is STOP #2 (OLD
E & GUM) Stay on Gum to PELICAN and take a right (This is STOP #3..GUM & Pelican)
and head NORTH. Keep on Pelican all the way to ELDER STOP #4-Pelican & Elder and turn
EAST. Turn NORTH on E Hwy to J Hwy. Stay on J Hwy making STOP #5 at West Union
Church. Continue east and turn right (south) onto RACCOON ROAD and STOP #6 at
Raccoon & Elder. Turn EAST on ELDER to SHETLAND. Turn SOUTH on SHETLAND to
OLD RITCHEY ROAD and make STOP #7. Turn WEST on OLD RITCHEY ROAD to RAVEN
RD. Stay right on RAVEN to FOLIAGE ROAD and turn WEST. Foliage comes to E Hwy. Turn
SOUTH on E and proceed back to school.

● GRANBY 6:50 3:55
● STOP #1-SUBSTATION @ E & OLD E 7:00 3:45
● STOP #2-OLD E & GUM RD 7:10 3:35
● STOP #3-GUM RD & PELICAN 7:15 3:30
● STOP #4-PELICAN & ELDER 7:20 3:25
● STOP #5-WEST UNION CHURCH 7:25 3:20
● STOP #6-RACCOON & ELDER 7:30 3:15
● STOP #7-OLD RITCHEY & RAVEN 7:40 3:05
● GRANBY SCHOOL 7:50 2:55

__________________________________________________________________

GRANBY - HEBRON/HIGH SCHOOL/RAVEN/CEMETERY ROUTE: MISSY NEWMAN

Leave the GRANBY Bus Barn and head south on SOUTH GROVE to HEBRON ROAD.
STOP #1 IS S. GROVE/HEBRON/FORTUNE TELLER. Continue east on HEBRON to STOP
#2 (BIG CURVE AT HEBRON & RACCOON.) Now, continue north on Raccoon to the HIGH
SCHOOL. THIS IS STOP #3. Pick up students at the High School and turn WEST on  HWY
86. Take 86 to  RAVEN ROAD. STOP #4 is RAVEN & E. CEMETERY RD. …RAVEN turns
into FISHBONE and comes out at HEBRON. Head back to Granby.

● GRANBY Bus Barn 7:20 3:25
● STOP #1 GROVE/HEBRON/FORTUNE TELLER 7:25 3:20
● STOP #2 BIG CURVE (HEBRON/RACCOON) 7:30 3:15
● STOP #3 HIGH SCHOOL 7:35 3:10
● STOP #4 RAVEN & CEMETERY 7:40 3:05
● GRANBY 7:50 2:55



GRANBY-TOWER/OTTER/BACON RIDGE/HARMON ROUTE: KAREN WHEELER

Leave the GRANBY Bus Barn and go RIGHT (west) on PINE to MAIN Street and turn
SOUTH. Go south on Main to NEOSHO STREET and turn WEST. Continue on Neosho St.,
and JUST BEFORE YOU REACH HWY B, take a SLIGHT Right Turn onto TOWER
ROAD….which crosses HWY B. STOP #1 is about 3 blocks on TOWER at the apartments
on the right. Stay on Tower Road to CITY LIMIT ROAD (STOP #2 JUNCTION OF TOWER &
CITY LIMIT) and TURN SOUTH. Stay on City Limit and TURN AROUND AT OZARK &
KENTUCKY. This is also STOP #3. Head back north and turn WEST on JASMINE to HWY
59. (There are stops along the way) TURN NORTH on 59 to HWY 60 and turn EAST (Right).
Right away, TURN NORTH onto OTTER DRIVE (STOP #4 IS OTTER & OAKLEY) and go to
IRIS ROAD. Iris turns into Sawmill and BACON RIDGE ROAD…(STOP #5 is IRIS/CITY
LIMIT & SAWMILL) continue east to W MCKINLEY STREET and turn left. (STOP 6 is
SAWMILL/BACON RIDGE/ MCKINLEY) Follow W.  MCKINLEY to MAIN.  Turn SOUTH on
MAIN and then WEST on 60 to HWY B. Turn South on B to RANDOM ROAD. Turn EAST on
Random to HARMON ROAD and make the loop..some still call this “KING COURT.” (THIS IS
STOPS 7 & 8…ENTRANCES TO HARMON) Come back out to RANDOM and turn RIGHT.
Take a LEFT on W. NEOSHO ST. and then back to school.

● GRANBY BUS BARN 7:12 3:33
● STOP #1 - TOWER APARTMENTS 7:17 3:28
● STOP #2 - JUNCTION OF TOWER/CITY LIMIT 7:20 3:25
● STOP #3 - JUNCTION OF OZARK/KENTUCKY 7:22 3:23
● STOP #4 - OTTER & OAKLEY (SOUTH ENTRANCE) 7:30 3:15
● STOP #5 - IRIS/CITY LIMIT/SAWMILL 7:35 3:10
● STOP #6 - SAWMILL/BACON RIDGE/MCKINLEY 7:38 3:07
● STOP #7 - WEST ENTRANCE TO HARMON 7:44 3:01
● STOP #8 - EAST ENTRANCE TO HARMON 7:45 3:00
● GRANBY SCHOOL 7:50 2:55

________________________________________________________________________



HS/HWY 60/HARDWOOD MILL ROSE HABECKER

Leave HS Bus Barn and head EAST to HWY M.  Turn NORTH on M and head to HWY 60.
STOP #1 - NEWTONIA LOOF CEMETERY. Continue north on M and then turn EAST on 60
to…STOP #2 - RV PARK. Now, continue east on 60 to STOP #3 - OZARK STAVE (Some still
refer to this as HARDWOOD MILL). Then turn SOUTH on WALLABY RD. and keep RIGHT
onto JOLLY MILL DR. This is STOP #4 WALLABY/JOLLY MILL. BEAR LEFT ONTO
WALLEYE. Continue south on Walleye all the way to MULBERRY. This is STOP
#5…WALLEYE/MULBERRY. Turn WEST (RIGHT) on Mulberry to HWY 86. STOP #6 -
MULBERRY & 86 (SHOP). Continue west on 86 to TURTLE DR and turn SOUTH (left).
Continue south on Turtle to NORWAY (STOP #7) and turn WEST (right.) Follow Norway to
TEAL and turn SOUTH (left). Stay on Teal STOP #8 - TEAL & OSAGE all the way to Hwy HH
and turn WEST (right). HH to Hwy O to Triway School.

● HS Bus Barn 6:58 3:47
● STOP #1 - NEWTONIA LOOF CEMETERY 7:08 3:37
● STOP #2 - RV PARK 7:15 3:30
● STOP #3 - OZARK STAVE (HARDWOOD MILL) 7:18 3:27
● STOP #4 - WALLABY/JOLLY MILL 7:22 3:23
● STOP #5 - WALLEYE/MULBERRY 7:27 3:18
● STOP #6 - MULBERRY & 86 (SHOP) 7:29 3:16
● STOP #7 - TURTLE/NORWAY 7:34 3:11
● STOP #8 - TEAL/OSAGE 7:38 3:07
● TRIWAY 7:50 2:55

HIGH SCHOOL/RITCHEY/NEWTONIA/STARK CITY IRENE BIDWELL

Leave HS Bus Barn and head EAST on HWY 86 to HWY M. Turn NORTH on Hwy M and
continue to HWY 60. CROSS Hwy 60 onto HWY W and travel to STOP #1 - RITCHEY
STORE. After your pickup/drop, come back to W, cross 60 onto M back to NEWTONIA.
BEFORE GETTING TO 86, Turn LEFT on MILL ST. and proceed EAST to COLLEGE ST.
(THE LAST STREET EAST). (2 OR 3 STOPS HERE - NEWTONIA) GO SOUTH on College
to HWY EE. Turn WEST on EE, and turn SOUTH on THE 86 SPUR to STARK CITY. Exit off



86 to HWY O and proceed through Stark City to the STOP # ? FIRE STATION- STARK CITY.
From the fire station, head out to Hwy O and turn SOUTH and go to TRIWAY school.

● HS Bus Barn 7:00 3:45
● STOP #1 Ritchey Store 7:13 3:32
● STOPS #2, 3 & 4 - NEWTONIA 7:23 3:22
● STOP # ? Stark City - FIRE STATION 7:38 3:07
● Triway School 7:50 2:55

________________________________________________________________________

HS/FAIRVIEW/DICE CEMETERY ROUTE: RANDAL COOK

Leave HS Bus Barn onto HWY 86 to FAIRVIEW. STOP #1 = 86 & Unicorn. Continue to
Fairview and Turn SOUTH (right) on N Central to STOP #2 - POST OFFICE. Then,
LEFT (EAST) on Main to ESTES and go south. Make STOP #3 at
CARR/ESTES/KELLY. Continue North on CARR/CENTRAL and turn left on CARSON
and make STOP #4  at the COMMUNITY CENTER. Now, come on north to MAIN and
take a left to LINEBARGER and turn right (NORTH). Make STOP #5 at
86/Linebarger/Bass Parking Lot of burned building. Then, left onto Hwy HH. STOP
#6 DICE CEMETERY (HH & VIXEN) Continue WEST on HH to UNICORN and turn
SOUTH (left). (STOPS will be at crossroads along the route from here to Hwy O.)  Take
Unicorn to REDBUD and turn WEST (right) to Hwy O…then SOUTH to Triway School.

● HS Bus Barn 7:00 3:45
● STOP #1 86 & UNICORN 7:05 3:40
● Fairview

○ STOP #2 - POST OFFICE 7:12 3:33
○ STOP # 3 - EAST KELLY/CARR 7:15 3:30
○ STOP #4 - COMMUNITY CENTER 7:18 3:27
○ STOP #5 - 86/LINEBARGER PARKING LOT 7:22 3:23

● STOP # 6 - Dice Cemetery (HH & Vixen) 7:25 3:20
● Unicorn & Quince 7:35 3:10
● Redbud & Tiger 7:40 3:05
● Triway 7:50 2:55



STELLA/LONGVIEW/SWEETWATER/BOULDER STEVE LOVEDAY

Leave the HS Bus Barn and head WEST on 86 HWY TO H HWY. STOP #1 is
SWEETWATER BAPTIST CHURCH. Continue  SOUTH on H Hwy to STOP #2 - The Fire
Station at BOULDER CITY.  Turn EAST on D Hwy toward STELLA…to the next road on the
right (RACCOON) and turn SOUTH. Stay on Raccoon to MCDONALD RD and turn EAST.
(east). Stay on McDonald RD and turn RIGHT on SHETLAND. This is STOP #3
(MCDONALD RD & SHETLAND). Continue SOUTH on Shetland to CC Hwy and head to
STOP #4 - CROSSROADS CHURCH. Continue EAST out onto CC Hwy. AT LONGVIEW,
make STOP #5 AT THE LONGVIEW CAFE PARKING LOT. NOW, head NORTH onto D Hwy
to TRIWAY.

● HS Bus Barn 6:50 AM 3:55
● Sweetwater Baptist 7:05 AM 3:40
● Boulder City-FIRE STATION 7:15 AM 3:30
● McDonald RD & Shetland 7:25 AM 3:20
● Cross Roads Church 7:35 AM 3:10
● Longview 7:40 AM 3:05
● Triway School 7:50 AM 2:55


